## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH NEW AND AMEND EXISTING FEES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fees to be collected by the Department of Parks and Recreation are adopted and amended as set forth in the "Fee Schedule for Stanislaus County Department of Parks and Recreation" attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect June 7, 2013 and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion	of Supervisor	O'Brien	, seconded by	
Supervisor Withro	N .		, the foregoing resolution was passed and	
adopted at a regula California, the <u>7th</u>	•		upervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of, 2013, by the following called vote:	
AYES:	Supervisors: 01	Brien,With	row, Montieth, De Martini and Chairman Chie	sa
NOES:	Supervisors:NON	Е		
ABSENT:	Supervisors: <sub>NON</sub>	E	Uso Ca.	
			Chairman of the Board of Supervisors	
			County of Stanislaus, State of California	

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By Elizabeth HKmp Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering COUNTY COUNSEL

Thomas Boze

**Deputy County Counsel** 



## PARKS AND RECREATION PROPOSED FEE CHANGES 2013

STANDARD FEES	RULES	OLD	NEW	
DAY USE	RULES	OLD	no change	
/ehicle	Go-kart area day use fee to be assessed	410.00	no change	vehicle
	GO-Kart area day use ree to be assessed		Annual Contraction of the Contra	The second second
/essel	A British Marris D. Tadas da D. Olaha D.		no change	vessel
Holiday Fee	Applies to Memorial Day, Independence Day, & Labor Day	\$5.00	no change	vehicle
ANNUAL PASSES			no change	araman premium mani
Annual Pass-Vehicle		\$80.00	no change	vehicle
Annual Pass-2nd Vehicle		\$40.00	no change	vehicle
Annual Pass-Vessel		\$80.00	no change	vessel
Annual Pass-2nd Vessel			no change	vessel
CAMPING		\$ 10.00	no change	VCSSCI
Vehicle at campsite		¢20.00	no change	vehicle
/ehicle at hookup campsite			no change	vehicle
2nd Vehicle at campsite	Max. veh. per campsite is 2, registered to same owner		no change	one allowe
Designated Group Campsite Fee	Additional camping vehicle fees apply		as noted	night
Holiday Weekend Fee	Applies to 3 weekend-nights during Memorial/Independence/ Labor	\$5.00	no change	night/vehic
SPECIAL DISCOUNTS	Day Holiday Rule: Only one discount is allowed per customer, see rules a	and reas for de	etails	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF
DAY USE DISCOUNTS	Trule: Only one discount is allowed per customer, see rules a	illa regs for a	ctalls	-
	Conjunction and by CO	(memoc polineminato)		
Senior/Disabled Vehicle	Seniors must be 62 years and over		no change	vehicle
Senior/Disabled Vessel	Seniors must be 62 years and over	The state of the s	no change	vessel
/eteran Vehicle*	Free on Veteran's Day and May 1st each year	The state of the s	as noted	vehicle
/eteran Vessel*		\$5.00	no change	vessel
ANNUAL PASS DISCOUNTS				
Senior/Disabled Vehicle	Seniors must be 62 years and over	\$40.00	no change	vehicle
Senior/Disabled Vessel	Seniors must be 62 years and over	nave of the second of the seco	no change	vessel
/eteran Vehicle*	Same made as an indicator		no change	vessel
/eteran Vessel*			no change	vessel
		\$40.00	no change	vessei
CAMPING DISCOUNTS		a market and the second second		-
Senior/Disabled Vehicle	Seniors must be 62 years and over		no change	vehicle
Senior/Disabled Vehicle (hookup)	Seniors must be 62 years and over	\$15.00	no change	vehicle
/eteran Vehicle*	\$5/night (Nov. 1st through 14th) for one vehicle	\$10.00	as noted	vehicle
/eteran Vehicle (hookup)*	\$5/night (Nov. 1st through 14th) for one vehicle	\$15.00	as noted	vehicle
HUNTING FEES	NO CHANGES	OLD	NEW	1990 200
Deer/Wild Pig Hunting Permit			no change	day
Annual Deer/Wild Pig Hunting Permit			no change	uay
Waterfowl Draw Registration Fee			no change	registration
Waterfowl Blind Permit Fee			no change	permit
Waterfowl Blind Deposit (Refundable)		\$300.00	no change	registration
OHV FEES	NO CHANGES		NEW	MEN GOVERN
OHV Day Use		\$5.00	no change	vehicle
OHV Annual Day Use Pass			no change	vehicle
OHV Camping			no change	vehicle
OHV Camping (hookup)			no change	vehicle
	May ush par composite is 2 registered to some owner			
OHV 2nd Vehicle at Campsite	Max. veh. per campsite is 2, registered to same owner		no change	one allowe
OTHER FEES	RULES	OLD	NEW	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O
Exclusive Use:		\$90.00	no change	day
Event Fee	Charged if OHV entrance station fees are collected	new		vehicle
Reservation Fee (nonrefundable)	Full fee required within 7 days		no change	day
Reservation Change/Cancellation		\$15.00	no change	change/ca
Pool Rental, unheated	Minimum 2 hours required; additional lifeguard costs apply	new	\$60.00	The second secon
Pool Rental, heated	Additional charge for each day it takes to bring pool to temp.	new	\$60.00	
Pool Deposit (Refundable)	received the court day is taken to bring poor to temp.	new	\$250.00	reservation
	Vahicles eviting after 10,00-			
ate Exit Fee	Vehicles exiting after 10:00p.m.		no change	exit
ireworks Show	All discounts will be void		no change	vehicle
Mooring Fee	Free annual pass w/ 3 mos (max boat length allowed 20 ft)		as noted	month
Dry Storage		\$35.00	no change	month
Picnic Shelter	Reservoirs Only		no change	day
Recreation Hall	Frank Raines Regional Park	THE THE STREET	no change	day
Recreation Hall Deposit (Refundable)			no change	use
Courthouse Lawn Use			no change	day
a de la companya del la companya de	(1-50) complete entry fec		etrolish at maritimeterman at many and a mile	competitio
Field Trial Competition	(1-50) complete entry fee		no change	The second secon
rield Trial Competition	(51+) complete entry fee		no change	competitio
Dog Field Trial Training-Commercial	Camping fees are extra		no change	training
Dog Field Trial Training-Private	Camping fees are extra	\$50.00	no change	training
Dog/Horse	Only at Woodward Reservoir	\$3.00	no change	dog/horse,
				av/night
Annual Pass-Horse		\$40.00	no change	horse
Annual Pass-Additional Horse			no change	horse
				COURSELESS HESIONI- LIVINIAN
Annual Pass Replacement Fee		\$10.00	no change	replaceme
		1 TO 15 11	C.11 1C.1	1
Veteran must be present and proof of v	reteran's status must be presented with a valid government issued phated Veteran Pass, DD-214 Certificate, valid Military ID, or Department			photos.

## DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

## **COUNTY OF STANISLAUS** STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1129

Upon motion of Supervisor O'Brien, upon motion or Supervisor Ushren, seconded by Supervisor Withrow, Ordinance C.S. 1129 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 7th day of May State of California, this 7th day of May 2013, by the following called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Withrow, Monteith, De Martini and Chairman Chiesa; NOES: None; ABSENT: None; ABSENT: None; ABSENT: None; Crdinance C.S. 1129 establishes new and amends existing fees for the Department of Parks and Recreation related to Veterans fees Gok and Aver Use Pool Rental

ans fees, Go-Kart Area Use, Pool Rental, and Off Highway Vehicle Parks Special **Events** 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the ordinance is available for review in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010\_10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto,

1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Jami Aggers, Director of Parks and Recreation, at (209) 525-6768, gaggers@envres.org or at 3800 Comuco-pia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SU-PERVISORS. DATED: May 7, 2013. AT-TEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

BY: Elizabeth A. King, Asst. Clerk Pub Dates May 14, 2013

May 14, 2013

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

May 14th, 2013

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

naire Dickman